
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

2.30 pm Monday, 16th September, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4340 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 16 September 2019 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Minutes 

3.1   Minute of Licensing Sub-Committee of 19 August 2019 - 

submitted for approval as a correct record 

7 - 16 

3.2   Minute of Licensing Sub-Committee of 20 August 2019 - 

submitted for approval as a correct record 

 

17 - 18 

4. Parades and Processions 

4.1   Proposed Parades and Processions – September and October 

2019 - report by the Regulatory Services Manager (circulated) 

Note: The above applicants have been invited to attend for 

2.30pm. 

19 - 32 

4.2   Proposed Parade - March and Rally for Independence - 5 

October 2019 – Report by Regulatory Services Manager 

33 - 46 

5. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) Act 

2006 - to consider miscellaneous applications 

5.1   Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) 

Act 2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications – list of 

applications 

 

47 - 54 

5.2   Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Royal Highland 55 - 66 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 16 September 2019 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

Centre, Ingliston Road, Edinburgh - Highland Centre Ltd 

 

5.3   Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Ross Bandstand - 

Edinburgh Diwali 

 

67 - 80 

5.4   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Ross Bandstand - 

Edinburgh Diwali 

 

81 - 92 

5.5   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Castle Street - Edinburgh 

Diwali 

 

93 - 98 

5.6   Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Festival Square - 

Edinburgh Cocktail Week Ltd 

 

99 - 104 

5.7   Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Festival Square - 

Edinburgh Cocktail Week Ltd 

 

105 - 110 

5.8   Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - West Princes Street 

Gardens - World Wide Festival UK Ltd 

 

111 - 120 

5.9   Street Trader Licence (New) - 20-24 North Bridge, Edinburgh - 

NTA Productions Ltd 

 

 

121 - 132 

5.10   HMO Licence (Renewal) - 44 (3F2) Montpelier Park, Edinburgh - 

Elizabeth Fieldman – report by the Regulatory Services Manager 

 

133 - 214 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 16 September 2019 Page 4 of 5 

 

 

5.11   HMO Licence (Renewal) - 18 Carrick Knowe Drive - James 

Robert Ewen 

 

215 - 222 

5.12   HMO Licence (Renewal) - 2 (2F2) Sciennes Hill Place - Barrie 

Neilson 

 

223 - 234 

5.13   HMO Licence (New) - 96 Findhorn Place - Henry Fung 

 

235 - 252 

5.14   HMO Licence (New) - 31 (Flat 2) Grove Street - Track Twelve Ltd 

 

253 - 272 

5.15   HMO Licence (New) - 27 (Flat 4) Mortonhall Road - Mohammed 

Bashir 

 

273 - 304 

5.16   HMO Licence (New) - 6 (3F) York Place - Andrew Finnie 

 

305 - 314 

6. Resolution to Consider in Private 

6.1   The Sub-Committee is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the 

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they would involve the disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraphs 3, 6, 12 and 14 of Part 
[...]
 of the Regulatory 

Committee 

2.30pm, Monday 19 August 2019 

Present 

Councillors Fullerton (Convener), Dixon (Vice-Convener), Arthur, Doran (substituting for 

Councillor Wilson, items 1 to 5.5), Mowat (substituting for Councillor Mitchell, items 1 to 

5.21), Rae, Neil Ross and Rose. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 23 July 2019 as a correct record. 

2. Parades and Processions: September – October 2019 

Details were provided of a number of proposed parades and processions during September 

and October 2019.  The event organisers and the appropriate Council officers were heard. 

Decision 

1) Edinburgh Riding of the Marches – 15 September 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed Edinburgh Riding of the Marches 

procession on 15 September 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed at the 

  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events Planning and 

   Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory Services 

   Manager shall be applied. 

2) School Strike for Climate Change – 20 September 2019 

 Motion 

 To CONTINUE consideration of the notification to the additional meeting of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee on 10 September 2019 to allow officers to liaise further with 

the organisers around the proposed route for the march. 

 - moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor rose 

 Amendment 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed School Strike for Climate Change on 20 

 September 2019 imposing conditions that: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 2 of 9 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed at the 

  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events Planning and 

   Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory Services 

   Manager shall be applied. 

  - moved by Councillor Arthur, seconded by Councillor Doran 

  Voting 

 For the motion   - 4 votes 

 For the amendment  - 4 votes 

 (For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton, Mowat and Rose. 

 For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Doran, Rae and Neil Ross.) 

In the division, 4 members having voted for the motion and 4 members for the 

amendment, the Convener gave her casting vote for the motion and the Sub-

Committee resolved as follows: 

 To CONTINUE consideration of the notification to the additional meeting of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee on 10 September 2019 to allow officers to liaise further with 

the organisers around the proposed route for the march. 

3) School Strike for Climate Change – 27 September 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed School Strike for Climate Change 

procession on 27 September 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed at the 

  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events Planning and 

   Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory Services 

   Manager shall be applied. 

4) March for Independence – 5 October 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed March for Independence procession on 

5 October 2019 imposing conditions that: 

  i) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed at the 

  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  ii) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events Planning and 

   Operations Group. 

  iii) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory Services 

   Manager shall be applied. 

 (Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted.)  

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 3 of 9 

3. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) Act 

2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications 

Details were provided of 23 applications for miscellaneous licences.  The applicants and 

their agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

 

  

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 4 of 9 

APPENDIX 

Applications for Miscellaneous Licences 

Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) 

5.2 Highland Centre Ltd 

Mark Currie 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

additional licensing enforcement conditions, noise 

conditions and Police Scotland conditions. 

5.3 Fly Open Air Event 

Thomas Ketley 

Ross Bandstand, 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

additional licensing enforcement conditions, noise 

conditions and Police Scotland conditions. 

Market Operator Licence (Temporary) 

5.4 Fly Open Air Event 

Thomas Ketley 

Ross Bandstand, 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.5 Continental Market 

Ltd 

Mr Ali Yaich  

High Riggs, 

Edinburgh 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 

5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 

(on a division) 

See note 1. 

5.6 Continental Market 

Ltd 

Mr Ali Yaich  

St Patrick’s Square, 

Edinburgh 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 

5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 

5.7 Continental Market 

Ltd 

Mr Ali Yaich  

Nicolson Square, 

Edinburgh 

 

 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 

5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic Government 

(Scotland) Act 1982. 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 5 of 9 

Street Trader Licence (New) 

5.8 Mr Robert Campbell 

Princes Street 

Gardens, Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.9 Adrian Asenov 

Chambers Street, 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and the 

additional condition that the number of participants on 

each tour be restricted to 30. 

5.10 Benny Yadgarian 

Castle Wynd North, 

Edinburgh 

To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN by 

the applicant. 

Street Trader Licence (Renewal) 

5.11 Benny Yadgarian 

Rose Street, 

Edinburgh 

1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 
standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

trade in the location when the location was not 

available. 

5.12 Blair McNeill 

Stance 13, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

trade in the location. 

3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

refunded. 

5.13 Jane Edgell 

Stance 1, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

trade in the location. 

3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

refunded. 

5.14 William Green  

Stance 11, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

1) To RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

2) To NOTE the applicant’s undertaking not to 

trade in the location. 

3) To AGREE that the licence fee would be 

refunded. 

 

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 6 of 9
[...]
standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

(on a division) 

See note 3. 

5.22 162 Craiglea Drive, 

Edinburgh 

Carr Gomm 

Agent: Keith Milligan, 

Carr Gomm 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence 

subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence for a period of 3 years. 

 

 

5.23 44 (3F2) Montpelier 

Park, Edinburgh 

Elizabeth Fieldman 

To CONTINUE the application to the meeting of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee of 16 September 2019 to 

allow officers to inspect and report back on the 

property. The report to include clarification on the 

building completion certificate, floor coverings and 

ownership of the roof. 

 

  

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 8 of 9 

 

Note 1 

Item 5.5 – Continental Market Ltd – Mr Ali Yaich High Riggs, Edinburgh 

 

Motion 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard conditions for Sundays only for this 

category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Rose 

Amendment 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

- moved by Councillor Doran, seconded by Councillor Rae 

Voting 

For the motion   - 2 votes 

For the amendment  - 6 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Fullerton and Rose. 

For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Dixon, Doran, Mowat, Rae and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To REFUSE the application in terms of Paragraph 5(3)(c)(i) of Schedule 1 of the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 

 

Note 2 

Item 5.18 – House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) – 53 St Johns Road, 
Edinburgh  

 

Motion 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard 

conditions for this category of licence. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Amendment 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard 

conditions for this category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Mowat 

 

 

 

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 19 August 2019 Page 9 of 9 

Voting 

For the motion   - 3 votes 

For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton and Rae. 

For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Mowat, Rose and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To repel the public objections and GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard 

conditions for this category of licence for a period of 6 months. 

 

Note 3 

Item 5.21 – House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) – 29 (2F) Buckingham 
Terrace, Edinburgh 

 

Motion 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s standard 

conditions for this category of licence for a period of 3 years. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Rae 

Amendment 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s standard 

conditions for this category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

- moved by Councillor Rose, seconded by Councillor Arthur 

Voting 

For the motion   - 3 votes 

For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Dixon, Fullerton and Rae. 

For the amendment – Councillors Arthur, Mowat, Rose and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

To repel the public objections and RENEW the licence subject to the Council’s standard 

conditions for this category of licence for a period of 1 year. 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

9.00am, Tuesday 20 August 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Fullerton (Convener), Dixon (Vice-Convener), Griffiths (substituting for Councillor 

Arthur), Rose, Neil Ross and Wilson. 

 

1. Resolution to Consider in Private 

The Sub-Committee agreed under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 3, 6, 12 and 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

2. Police Requests for Suspension or Revocation of Licences 

The Sub-Committee considered nine requests by Police Scotland to suspend or revoke Taxi 

Driver and Private Hire Car Driver Licences. 

Decision 

To determine the requests as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, 

with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

3. Request to Recall Suspension of a Private Hire Car Driver’s Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered a request to recall the suspension of a Private Hire Car 

Driver’s Licence.  

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, 

with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3.2



Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee – 20 August 2019 Page 2 of 2 

4. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 – To consider miscellaneous 

applications 

Details were provided of 19 applications for miscellaneous licences. The applicants and their 

agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

2.30pm, Monday, 16 September 2019 

 

 Proposed Parades and Processions: 

September/October 2019 

 

 

Executive Summary 

The City of Edinburgh Council has been notified of two parades which are proposed to 

take place in September and October 2019. 

The Council has limited powers in respect of parades.  It can take no action and
[...]
ct 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

5.4 Edinburgh Diwali 

Anil Chugh 

Ross 

Bandstand, 

Princes 

Street 

Gardens 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

Hours 

Requested 

14:00 to 

20:00 

 

N/A   Event date 

23.10.19 to 

26.10.19 

5.5 Edinburgh Diwali 

Anil Chugh 

Castle 

Street, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

Hours 

Requested 

12:00 to 

22:00 

N/A   Event date 

23.10.19 to 

26.10.19 

Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) and Market Operators Licences (Temporary) 

5.6 Edinburgh 

Cocktail Week 

Ltd 

Gary Anderson 

Festival 

Square, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

Hours 

Requested 

14, 15 & 16 

October 

12:00 to 

23:00 

N/A Noise conditions 

Roads conditions 

 Event date 

14.10.19 to 

20.10.19 

P
age 48



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

17, 18 & 19 

October 

12:00 to 

00:00 

20 October 

12:00 to 

20:00 

5.7 Edinburgh 

Cocktail Week 

Ltd 

Gary Anderson 

Festival 

Square, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

Hours 

Requested 

14, 15 & 16 

October 

12:00 to 

23:00 

17, 18 & 19 

October 

12:00 to 

00:00 

20 October 

12:00 to 

20:00 

 

 

N/A Noise conditions 

Roads conditions 

 Event date 

14.10.19 to 

20.10.19 

P
age 49



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

Market Operator Licence (Temporary) 

5.8 World Wide 

Festival UK Ltd 

Carsten Raun 

West 

Princes 

Street 

Gardens, 

Edinburgh 

Standard 

Conditions 

Hours 

Requested 

30, 31 Oct & 

1 Nov 

16:00 to 

23:00 

2 Nov 

12:30 to 

23:30 

3 Nov 

12:30 to 

19:30 

N/A Noise conditions 

Roads conditions 

 Event date 

30.10.19 to 

03.11.19 

Street Trader Licence (New) 

5.9 NTA Productions 

Natalie Allison 

20-24 North 

Bridge, 

Edinburgh 

 

 

 

Standard 

Conditions 

N/A Outwith Council policy 

Roads conditions 

 18.01.20 

P
age 50



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) 

5.10 Elizabeth 

Fieldman 

44 (3F2) 

Montpelier 

Park, 

Edinburgh 

6 occupants Satisfactory 5 public objections 

Continued from 19 August 

2019 to allow officers to 

inspect and report back on 

the property.  The report to 

include clarification on the 

building completion 

certificate, floor coverings 

and ownership of the roof. 

Report by Regulatory 

Services Manager (attached) 

Mark Nailon 

Lucy Murdoch 

Nic Newton 

Michael Davidson 

Robin John Dunlop 

24.09.19 

5.11 James Robert 

Ewen 

Agent: Steven 

Murray, 

Rentlocally 

 

18 Carrick 

Knowe 

Drive, 

Edinburgh 

4 occupants Satisfactory 1 public objection John Robertson 26.06.20 

5.12 Barrie Neilson 

Agent: Gemma 

Gilmour, 

University of 

Edinburgh 

2 (2F2) 

Sciennes Hill 

Place, 

Edinburgh 

3 occupants Satisfactory 2 public objections Kelly Stewart 

Helen Colquhoun 

21.05.20 

P
age 51



 

Item No Applicant Premises Conditions 

applied for 

Verified 24 

Hour Contact 

Remarks Public Objectors Determination 

Date 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) 

5.13 Henry Fung 

Agent: Brian 

Morgan, HMO 

Scotland Ltd 

96 Findhorn 

Place, 

Edinburgh 

5 occupants Satisfactory 7 public objections Penelope & John 

Ireland 

Kirstine & Burry 

Baxter 

D B Fisher 

Mike Brown & 

Christina Naismith 

Peter Watts 

Jeremy W Hughes 

Mrs C A Taylor & 

Mr D A Taylor 

16.01.20 

5.14 Track Twelve Ltd 

Agent: Stephen 

Coyle, Cullen 

Property Ltd 

31 (Flat 2) 

Grove 

Street, 

Edinburgh 

5 occupants Satisfactory 5 public objections Peter Johnson 

Patricia Player 

Alan Hunter 

Liz Haggard 

Karen Hamilton 

 

15.07.20 

5.15 Mohammed 

Ather Bashir 

27 (Flat 4) 

Mortonhall 

Road, 

Edinburgh 

4 occupants Satisfactory 18 public o
[...]
stance Kelly 

 Maren McElroy 

 Edythe Murie 

 Susan Orr 

 Lyndsay Ovestone 

 Arun  Pillai 

 Francis Rapson 

 Joan Rapson 

 Ron Wilson 

 Torcail Stewart 

 Evgenia Teplechuck 

 Kathryn Will and Samuel Cochrane 
 

  
  
  
  

  
DETERMINATION DATE 21 May 2020 
  

  
RENEWAL DATE 1 YEAR FROM DATE OF GRANT 
  
 
NOTES: 

 

Page 273

Agenda Item 5.15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING REF NO:  408837 

 ITEM NO 

 HMO 

 NEW  
 
  

APPLICANT DETAILS:            NAME 

  

Mr Andrew Dalziel Finnie       

 

AGENT  

  

LODGING AGENT Mr Brian Morgan, HMO Scotland Ltd 

  
 

PREMISES ADDRESS 
 

3f, 6 York Place, Edinburgh, EH1 3EP 
   
  

CONDITIONS APPLIED FOR Maximum Occupants - 4 
  

  

24 HOUR CONTACT NUMBER SATISFACTORY 
  

  

NOTICE OF APPLICATION SATISFACTORY 

  

  

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  Deirdre Henderson 

 John McGowan 

 Peter Piaskowski 

 Suzhen Liu Wang 

  

  

  

  

  

DETERMINATION DATE 2 April 2020 
  

  
RENEWAL DATE 1 YEAR FROM DATE OF GRANT 

  
 
NOTES: LATE OBJECTIONS 

 
 
 

 

Page 305

Agenda Item 5.16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 307



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 315

Agenda Item 7.1
by virtue of paragraph(s) 6, 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 327

Agenda Item 7.2
by virtue of paragraph(s) 6, 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Minutes
	3.2 Minutes
	4.1 Parades and Processions
	Item 4.1 - Proposed Parades and Processions - September & October 2019

	4.2 Proposed Parade - March and Rally for Independence - 5 October 2019
	Item 4.2 - Proposed Parade - March and Rally for Independence - 5 October 2019

	5.1 Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 - to consider miscellaneous applications
	5.2 Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Royal Highland Centre, Ingliston Road, Edinburgh - Highland Centre Ltd
	Item 5.2 - Public Entertainment (Temporary) - Highland Centre Ltd - Amended

	5.3 Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Ross Bandstand - Edinburgh Diwali
	Item 5.3 - Public Entertainment (Temporary) - Ross Bandstand - Edinburgh Diwali - Amended

	5.4 Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Ross Bandstand - Edinburgh Diwali
	Item 5.4 - Market Operator (Temporary) - Ross Bandstand - Edinburgh Diwali - Amended

	5.5 Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Castle Street - Edinburgh Diwali
	Item 5.5 - Market Operator (Temporary) - Castle Street - Edinburgh Diwali

	5.6 Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - Festival Square - Edinburgh Cocktail Week Ltd
	Item 5.6 - Public Entertainment (Temporary) - Festival Square - Edinburgh Cocktail Week Ltd - Amended

	5.7 Market Operator Licence (Temporary) - Festival Square - Edinburgh Cocktail Week Ltd
	Item 5.7 - Market Operator (Temporary) - Festival Square - Edinburgh Cocktail Week Amended

	5.8 Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) - West Princes Street Gardens - World Wide Festival UK Ltd
	Item 5.8 - Public Entertainment (Temporary) - West Princes St Gardens - World Wide Festival UK Ltd  Amended

	5.9 Street Trader Licence (New) - 20-24 North Bridge, Edinburgh - NTA Productions Ltd
	Item 5.9 - Street Trader (New) - 20-24 North Bridge - NTA Productions Ltd

	5.10 HMO Licence (Renewal) - 44 (3F2) Montpelier Park, Edinburgh - Elizabeth Fieldman
	Item 5.10 - HMO (Renewal) - 44 (3F2) Montpelier Park (Report)

	5.11 HMO Licence (Renewal) - 18 Carrick Knowe Drive - James Robert Ewen
	Item 5.11 - HMO (Renewal) - 18 Carrick Knowe Drive - James Robert Ewen

	5.12 HMO Licence (Renewal) - 2 (2F2) Sciennes Hill Place - Barrie Neilson
	Item 5.12 - HMO (Renewal) - 2 (2F2) Sciennes Hill Place - Barrie Neilson

	5.13 HMO Licence (New) - 96 Findhorn Place - Henry Fung
	Item 5.13 - HMO (New) - 96 Findhorn Place - Henry Fung

	5.14 HMO Licence (New) - 31 (Flat 2) Grove Street - Track Twelve Ltd
	Item 5.14 - HMO (New) - 31 (Flat 2) Grove Street - Track Twelve Ltd

	5.15 HMO Licence (New) - 27 (Flat 4) Mortonhall Road - Mohammed Bashir
	Item 5.15 - HMO (New) - 27 (Flat 4) Mortonhall Road - Mohammed Bashir

	5.16 HMO Licence (New) - 6 (3F) York Place - Andrew Finnie
	Item 5.16 - HMO (New) - 6 (3F) York Place - Andrew Finnie

	7.1 Request for Consideration of Landlord Registration
	7.2 Request for Revocation of Landlord Registration



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

2.30pm, Monday 16 September 2019 

Present 

Councillors Fullerton (Convener) (items 1 to 5.12), Dixon (Vice-Convener) (in the 

Chair for item 5.13 onwards), Rae, Neil Ross and Rose. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

1) To approve the minute of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 19 August 2019 as a 

correct record subject to changing the word “agreed” to “indicated” at item 2, 

point i) of the amendment by Councillor Arthur. 

2) To approve the minute of the Licensing Sub-Committee of 20 August 2019 as a 

correct record. 

2. Proposed Parades and Processions: September/October 2019 

Details were provided of a number of proposed parades and processions during 

September and October 2019.  The event organisers and the appropriate Council 

officers were heard. 

Decision 

1) Edinburgh March and Rally for Peace in Europe – 21 September 2019 

1) To note that a TTRO would not be in place for the march. 

2) To note the concerns raised by Police Scotland regarding sufficient 

resources being available to police the march. 

 3) To make an Order in respect of the proposed Edinburgh March and 

 Rally for Peace in Europe on 21 September 2019 imposing conditions 

 that: 

 a) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the times set out in 

 the Notice of Proposal (12.30 start, 15.00 finish). 



 

 b) The standard conditions for parades, set out in appendix 2 of the 

 report  by the Council’s Regulatory Services Manager shall be 

 adhered to. 

 c) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s 

 Regulatory Services Manager shall be applied. 

 4) The organiser will contact the Police Events Planning Team as soon as 

 possible. 

2) Edinburgh Diwali – 26 October 2019 

 To make an Order in respect of the proposed Edinburgh Diwali procession on 

 26 October 2019 imposing conditions that: 

 1) The parade shall proceed in accordance with the route and times agreed 

  at the  meeting of the Events Planning and Operations Group. 

  2) The organiser will adhere to the recommendations of the Events  

   Planning and Operations Group. 

 3) The proposed conditions recommended by the Council’s Regulatory 

  Services Manager shall be applied. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted.) 

3. Proposed Parade: March and Rally for Independence – 5 

October 2019 

Decision 

To note that the notification had been WITHDRAWN by the event organiser. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted.) 

4. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) 

Act 2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications 

Details were provided of 16 applications for miscellaneous licences.  The applicants 

and their agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

5. Resolution to Consider in Private 



 

The Sub-Committee agreed under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 

business on the grounds that they would involve the disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Paragraphs 3, 6, 12 and 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

6. Request for Consideration of Landlord Registration 

An application had been received to renew a landlord registration that had expired. 

Decision 

To determine the requests as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted.) 

7. Request for Revocation of Landlord Registration 

The Sub-Committee considered a request by the Executive Director of Place to revoke 

a Landlord Registration. 

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted.) 

 



 

 

APPENDIX 

Applications for Miscellaneous Licences 

Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) 

5.2 Highland Centre Ltd 

Mark Currie 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

additional licensing enforcement conditions, noise 

conditions and Roads conditions. 

5.3 Edinburgh Diwali 

Mohindra Dhall  

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

Police Scotland conditions. 

Market Operator Licence (Temporary) 

5.4 Edinburgh Diwali 

Anil Chugh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

Police Scotland conditions. 

5.5 Edinburgh Diwali 

Anil Chugh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

Roads conditions. 

Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) 

5.6 Edinburgh Cocktail 
Week Ltd 

Gary Anderson 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence, noise 

conditions and Roads conditions. 

Market Operators Licences (Temporary) 

5.7 Edinburgh Cocktail 
Week Ltd 

Gary Anderson  

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence, noise 

conditions and Roads conditions. 

Public Entertainment Licence (Temporary) 

5.8 World Wide Festival 
UK Ltd 

Carsten Raun 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence and 

Police Scotland conditions. 

 

Street Trader Licence (New) 



 

5.9 NTA Productions 

Natalie Allison 

1) 1) To AGREE to consider the application in the 

 absence of the applicant. 

2) 2) To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

 standard conditions for this category of licence, 

 Roads conditions and an additional condition 

 that the number of participants on a tour be 

 restricted to 20. 

(on a  (on a division) 

See note 1. 

House in Multiple Occupation Licence (Renewal) 

5.10 44 (3F2) Montpelier 

Park, Edinburgh – 

report by the 

Executive Director of 

Place 

Elizabeth Fieldman 

To REFUSE the licence in terms of section 131 of the 

Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 as the premises were not 

suitable for occupation as a HMO and could not be 

made so suitable by including conditions in the HMO 

licence. 

(During consideration of the above item, the Sub-

Committee agreed to adjourn to allow deliberation to be 

held in private.) 

5.11 18 Carrick Knowe 
Drive, Edinburgh 

James Robert Ewen 

Agent: Steven 

Murray, Rentlocally 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.12 2 (2F2) Sciennes Hill 
Place, Edinburgh 

Barrie Neilson 

Agent: Gemma 

Gilmour, University of 

Edinburgh 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

Hous House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) 

5.13 96 Findhorn Place, 
Edinburgh 

Henry Fung 

Agent: Brian Morgan, 

HMO Scotland Ltd 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence for a 

period of 6 months. 



 

Hous House in Multiple Occupation Licence (New) 

5.14 31 (Flat 2) Grove 

Street, Edinburgh 

Stance 11, Playfair 

Steps, Edinburgh 

Track Twelve Ltd 

Agent: Stephen 

Coyle, Cullen 

Property Ltd 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 
standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.15 27 (Flat 4) Mortonhall 

Road, Edinburgh 

Mohammed Ather 

Bashir 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

5.16 6 (3F) York Place, 

Edinburgh 

Andrew Dalziel Finnie 

Agent: Brian Morgan, 

HMO Scotland Ltd 

To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s 

standard conditions for this category of licence. 

 

 

Note 1 

Item 5.9 – Street Trader Licence (New) – NTA Productions – Natalie Allison 

 

Motion 

1) To AGREE to consider the application in the absence of the applicant. 

2) To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence, roads conditions and an additional condition that the 

number of participants on a tour be restricted to 30. 

- moved by Councillor Fullerton, seconded by Councillor Rose 

Amendment 

1) To AGREE to consider the application in the absence of the applicant. 



 

2) To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence, Roads conditions and an additional condition that the 

number of participants on a tour be restricted to 20. 

- moved by Councillor Rae, seconded by Councillor Dixon 

Voting 

For the motion   - 2 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Fullerton and Rose. 

For the amendment – Councillors Dixon, Rae and Neil Ross.) 

Decision 

1) To AGREE to consider the application in the absence of the applicant. 

2) To GRANT the licence subject to the Council’s standard conditions for this 

category of licence, Roads conditions and an additional condition that the 

number of participants on a tour be restricted to 20. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


